### CITATION: Youth Workers' Award - Department of Communities 2003 (A/2011/31) - Amendment Correction of Error <a href="http://www.qirc.qld.gov.au">http://www.qirc.qld.gov.au</a>

### QUEENSLAND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

Industrial Relations Act 1999 - s. 125 - application for amendment

# Department of Communities AND Together Queensland, Industrial Union of Employees and Another (A/2011/31)

#### YOUTH WORKERS' AWARD - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES 2003

COMMISSIONER FISHER 15 December 2011

## AMENDMENT (Correction of Error)

Whereas errors occurred in the amendment to the abovementioned Award as published on the Queensland Industrial Relations Commission website on 9 December 2011, the following corrections are made to be effective as from 22 November 2011:

- 1. By deleting Item 4 of the amendment and inserting the following in lieu thereof:
- 4. By deleting clause 1.5 and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

#### 1.5 Parties bound

This Award is binding on employees as prescribed in clause 1.3 and the chief executive of the Department of Communities, and on The Australian Workers' Union of Employees, Queensland and Together Queensland, Industrial Union of Employees.

- 2. By inserting a new Item 8A as follows:
- 8A. By deleting renumbered clause 1.6.16 and inserting the following in lieu thereof:
- 1.6.16 "Union" means The Australian Workers' Union of Employees, Queensland or Together Queensland, Industrial Union of Employees.

Dated 15 December 2011.

By the Commission, [L.S.] G.D. SAVILL, Industrial Registrar.

Operative Date: 22 November 2011 Amendment - Correction of Error Released: 15 December 2011